

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

## PUBLIC LAWS

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

#### AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature

## 1967

CHAP. 126

328

#### Chapter 124

## AN ACT Repealing the Law Relating to Labeling of Imported Meats Sold in Retail Stores.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 7, c. 103, sub-c. VIII-A, repealed.** Subchapter VIII-A of chapter 103 of Title 7 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 405 of the public laws of 1965, is repealed.

Effective October 7, 1967

#### Chapter 125

#### AN ACT Relating to Salaries of Members of Board of Optometry and Increasing License Renewal Fees of Optometrists.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 32, § 2502, amended. The first sentence of the 2nd paragraph of section 2502 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

The members of the board shall each receive \$70 \$25 for each day actually engaged in the duties of his office, and actual expenses incurred in connection therewith, except that the secretary of said board shall receive an annual salary of \$200 \$500, and the per diem shall be allowed to the secretary only when engaged in board duties away from his residence or office.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 32, § 2553, amended. The first sentence of section 2553 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Every registered optometrist shall annually, before the first day of April, pay to the board the sum of 55 io for each office location as a license renewal fee for such year.

Effective October 7, 1967

#### Chapter 126

#### AN ACT Establishing Long Lake Game Management Area, Aroostook County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 12, § 2101, amended.** Section 2101 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, is amended by inserting in alphabetical order the following new paragraph:

Long Lake Game Management Area, Aroostook County. There shall be established a game management area within the following boundaries in the Towns of St. Agatha and Madawaska, Aroostook County: Beginning in the OUT-OF-STATE BANKS, TRUST COMPANIES AS FIDUCIARIES 329 PUBLIC LAWS, 1967 CHAP. 127

Village of St. Agatha at the junction of Route 162 and road that is near the northwesterly shore of Long Lake, easterly and northerly along said road to its junction with another road near Brishlotte Lake outlet stream, thence easterly along said road to its junction with the road that is along the easterly side of said Long Lake, thence southerly along said road to its junction with the road leading westerly to Birch Point, so called, thence along said road to its nearest point to said Long Lake, thence westerly to a red painted stake on the east shore of said Long Lake, thence southwesterly across said Long Lake to a red painted stake on the west shore of said Long Lake, thence in the same direction until this line intersects Route 162, thence northwesterly along said Route 162 to the point of beginning. This is intended to include the large and smaller islands in the northerly end of said Long Lake.

Effective October 7, 1967

#### Chapter 127

#### AN ACT Authorizing Out-of-State Banks and Trust Companies to Act as Fiduciaries.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 18, c. 505, sub-c. III, additional. Chapter 505 of Title 18 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new subchapter III, to read as follows:

#### SUBCHAPTER III

#### FIDUCIARIES

#### § 4161. Authorization

A bank or trust company organized and doing business under the laws of any state or territory of the United States of America, including the District of Columbia, and a national bank, duly authorized so to act, may be appointed and may serve in this State as trustee, whether of a corporate or personal trust, executor, administrator, guardian, conservator or committee for an incompetent person, or in any other fiduciary capacity, whether the appointment is by will, deed, court order or decree, or otherwise, when and to the extent that the state, territory or district in which such bank or trust company is organized grants authority to serve in like fiduciary capacities to a bank or trust company organized and doing business under the laws of this State and authorized to serve in like fiduciary capacities.

#### § 4162. Power of attorney; Secretary of State

Before qualifying or serving in this State in any fiduciary capacity, as defined in section 4161, such bank or trust company shall file in the office of the Secretary of State a copy of its charter, certified by its secretary under its corporate seal, together with a certificate from the official having supervision of banks and trust companies where the bank was organized that it has authority to act in the fiduciary capacity for which it is registering, and a power of attorney designating the said Secretary of State or his successor in office as the person upon whom all notices and processes issued by any court of this State may be served